

**HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

**TUESDAY, THE SEVENTEENTH DAY OF JUNE
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE**

PRESENT

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE ABHINAND KUMAR SHAVILI
AND
THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE TIRUMALA DEVI EADA**

**REVIEW I.A.NOS. 2 AND 3 OF 2025
IN
WRIT PETITION NO: 5182 OF 2025**

COMMON CAUSE TITLE

Between:

Union of India, Rep. by the Under Secretary, Ministry of Finance, Department
of Revenue, Government of India, North Block, New Delhi - 110001

...PETITIONER/REVIEW PETITIONER

AND

K. Raja Rao, S/o K. Isac, Aged about 63 years, Occ. Assistant Commissioner
of Central Taxes (Retired), Group-A, R/o Plot No.217B, Trimurthy Colony,
Mahindra Hills, Secunderabad - 500026

...RESPONDENT/RESPONDENT

IA NO: 2 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in
the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to allow
the Review Petition and restore the WP.No. 5182 of 2025

IA NO: 3 OF 2025

Petition under Order 47, Rule 1 Read with Section 114 of the CPC praying
that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the
High Court may be pleased to review the order dated 20/02/2025 passed in
W.P.No.5182 of 2025

These Petitions coming on for hearing, upon perusing the petition and Memorandum of Grounds filed in support thereof and upon reading the Order dt: 20.02.2025 in W.P.No.5182/2025 and upon hearing the arguments of Sri GADI PRAVEEN KUMAR DY. SOLICITOR GENERAL OF INDIA, Counsel for the Review Petitioner and NONE APPEARED FOR THE Respondent, the Court made the following: **COMMON ORDER**

For the reasons stated in the affidavits filed in support of the applications, I.A.NO.3 of 2025 is allowed and the order, dated 20.02.2025, passed by this Court in W.P.NO. 5182 of 2025 is recalled. Consequently, I.A.NO.2 OF 2025 is also allowed and the Writ Petition is restored to its file for further hearing.

SD/-K. SREE RAMA MURTHY
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Under Secretary, Ministry of Finance, Department of Revenue, Government of India, North Block, New Delhi – 11000
2. K. Raja Rao, S/o K. Isac, Aged about 63 years, Occ. Assistant Commissioner of Central Taxes (Retired), Group-A, R/o Plot No.217B, Trimurthy Colony, Mahindra Hills, Secunderabad - 500026
3. The Section Officer, POSTING Section, High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad.
4. The Section Officer, SERVICE Section, High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad.
5. One CC to SRI GADI PRAVEEN KUMAR Dy. SOLICITOR GEN. OF INDIA [OPUC]
6. Two CD Copies

KKS

BS 

HIGH COURT

DATED:17/06/2025



COMMON ORDER

LIST ON 15.07.2025

**REVIEW I.A.NOS.2&3 OF 2025
IN
WP.No.5182 of 2025**

**ORDERING THE I.A'S AND
RESTORING THE W.P**

8 copies

1/2
8/7/25