

[3488]

IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD
THURSDAY, THE TWENTY NINTH DAY OF JANUARY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE APARESH KUMAR SINGH
AND
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE G.M. MOHIUDDIN

IA No. 1 OF 2025
IN
WP NO: 5182 OF 2025

Between:

Under Secretary, Ad.II, Department of Revenue, Ministry of Finance,
Government of India, North Block, New Delhi - 110001.

...Petitioner
(Petitioner in WP 5182 OF 2025
on the file of High Court)

AND

K. Raja Rao, S/o K. Isac, Aged about 63 years, Occ. Assistant Commissioner
of Central Taxes (Retired), Group-A, R/o Plot No.217B, Trimurthy Colony,
Mahindra Hills, Secunderabad - 500026

...Respondent
(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner : **SRI B. NARASIMHA SHARMA, ASSGI**
 representing SRI N BHUJANGA RAO Deputy
 Solicitor General of India

Counsel for the Respondent : **SRI K. RAJA RAO (PARTY IN PERSON)**

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the operation of the order dated 21.06.2024 in OA No.523/2023, made available on 14.11.2024 on the file of the Hon'ble Central Administrative Tribunal, Hyderabad bench, Hyderabad, pending disposal of WP No. 5182 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).

ORDER

Mr. B. Narasimha Sharma, learned Additional Solicitor General of India representing Mr. N. Bhujanga Rao, learned Deputy Solicitor General of India appears for the petitioner.

Mr. K. Raja Rao, appears as party-in-person.

List the matter after four weeks.

In the meantime, there shall be interim suspension as prayed for.

SD/-S.MALLIKARJUNA RAO
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. K. Raja Rao, S/o K. Isac, Occ. Assistant Commissioner of Central Taxes (Retired), Group-A, R/o Plot No.217B, Trimurthy Colony, Mahindra Hills, Secunderabad - 500026(By SPAD)
 2. One CC to SRI. N BHUJANGA RAO Deputy Solicitor General of India Advocate [OPUC]
 3. One spare copy
- 

HIGH COURT

HCJ
&
GMMJ

DATED:29/01/2026

LIST AFTER FOUR WEEKS

ORDER

IA.NO. 1 OF 2025
IN
WP.No.5182 of 2025

SUSPENSION

